Sample size calculation 

The sample size for this study was calculated using the 

G-Power program version 3.1.9.2.25 with a 0.05 error 

probability, an 80% power and effect size of 0.5 as 

described by Ogbodo et al.
[21]

, giving a total of one 

hundred and twenty-eight (128) participants. Of the total 

participants, sixty-four (64) patients with uncomplicated 

malaria and sixty-four (64) malaria negative individuals 

(control group) were chosen using simple random 

sampling. The test group as well as the control group